

Undergraduate Council Report to the Faculty Senate

November 18, 2022

ACTION ITEMS

Undergrad	Dual List	Change Type	Title/Program	Approval Status
<u>CBHHS</u>				
22-6039		Program Change <i>Replace suspended NURS 1415 with new courses NURS 1330 and NURS 1130 to better serve transition students</i>	Nursing, AAS	Approved
22-6040		Program Change <i>Addition/deletions of potential statistics courses that count for the degree</i>	Nursing, BSN	Approved
22-6041		Program Change <i>Reduction in number of hours for the RN-to-BSN program of study from 121 to 120 hours</i>	Nursing, BSN	Approved
22-6042		New Course <i>New course: "Transition to RN Scope & Role"</i>	NURS 1130	Approved
22-6043		New Course <i>New Course: "Concepts of Adult Nursing"</i>	NURS 1330	Approved
22-6044		Course Change <i>Prerequisite change to remove NURS 1415 and replace it with NURS 1330 and NURS 1130</i>	NURS 1420	Approved
22-6045		Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Nursing Role Transition", which is being replace with NURS 1330 & NURS 1130</i>	NURS 1415	Approved
22-6134		Program Change <i>Changes reentry timeframe to 3 years; catalog changes to how accelerated traditional track/option is presented; nomenclature changes of "Traditional" to "Traditional RN" and of "Transition" to "LPN/Paramedic-to-RN"</i>	Nursing, AAS	Approved
22-6135		Course Change <i>Prerequisite change to remove NURS 1505 and replace it with NURS 1310 and NURS 1320</i>	NURS 1410	Approved
22-6136		Course Change <i>Prerequisite options changed to remove PSYC 3335 and add EDFN 4315</i>	NURS 3440	Approved
<u>DCSTEM</u>				
22-6020	Yes	Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Integral Transform Theory", which has not been taught in more than 15 years</i>	MATH 4308/5308	Approved
22-6048		Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Mathematical Models", which has not been taught in more than 15 years</i>	MATH 3324	Approved
22-6049		Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Mathematics of Optimization", which has not been taught in more than 15 years</i>	MATH 3325	Approved

22-6052		Course Suspension	MATH 4388	Approved
		<i>Suspension of "Functions and Modeling", which has never been taught</i>		
22-6053		Program Change	Civil & Construction Eng., B.S.	Approved
		<i>Remove passage of Associate Constructor Exam as a professional requirement for the degree</i>		
22-6055		Program Change	Construction Mgmt B.S.	Approved
		<i>Removing CNMG 3195 "Community Service Projects" from the degree requirements; total hours reduced from 123 hours to 122 hours.</i>		
22-6046	Yes	New Course	ERSC 4354/5354	Approved
		<i>New course: "Geology of the National Parks"</i>		
22-6050		Course Change	ENHS 3340	Approved
		<i>Title changed to "Water Quality Management"; Description changed to reflect course content; prerequisite changed to remove ENHS 2320 and MATH 1302; prerequisite changed to C or better in remaining courses: CHEM 1403 and BIOL 2401</i>		
22-6051		Course Change	ENHS 3310	Approved
		<i>Title changed to "Env & Natural Resources Mgt"; Description changed to reflect course content; prerequisite changed from ENHS 2320 to BIOL 3303 with a grade of C or better; cross-listing with BIOL 3310 added</i>		
22-6057		Course Change	BIOL 3310	Approved
		<i>Title changed to "Env & Natural Resources Mgt"; Description changed to reflect course content; prerequisite changed from ENHS 2320 to BIOL 3303 with a grade of C or better; cross-listing with ENHS 3310 added</i>		
22-6054		Program Change	General Biology, B.S.	Approved
		<i>Removal of the minor requirement from the Environmental & Organismal Biology Concentration</i>		
22-6056		Course Change	BIOL 3300	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to include BIOL 1402 as an option with BIOL 1400 and BIOL 1401</i>		
22-6058		Program Change	General Biology, B.S.	Approved
		<i>Removal of the minor requirement from the Molecular Biotechnology Concentration</i>		
22-6085		New Course	CPSC 4378	Approved
		<i>New course: "Immersive Technologies"</i>		
22-6086		New Course	CPSC 3368	Approved
		<i>New course: "Modern Software Development"</i>		
22-6087		New Course	CPSC 2386	Approved
		<i>New course: "Machine Learning Fundamentals"</i>		
22-6088		New Program	Game Design & Develop, ATC	Approved
		<i>New advanced technical certificate in "Game Design & Development" requiring 30 hours</i>		
22-6089		New Program	Game Design & Develop, CP	Approved
		<i>New certificate of proficiency in "Game Design & Development" requiring 12 hours</i>		
22-6091		Program Change	Cybersecurity, ATC	Approved
		<i>Adding CPSC 2376 and CPSC 3380 to certificate; increases hours from 29-30 hours to 35-36 hours</i>		

22-6094		New Program	Cybersecurity, TC	Approved
		<i>New technical certificate in "Cybersecurity" requiring 23-24 hours</i>		
22-6095		Course Change	ERSC 2103	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to remove ERSC 1304/1104</i>		
22-6096		Course Change	ERSC 2303	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to remove ERSC 1304/1104</i>		
22-6097		Course Change	ERSC 3410	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to remove ERSC 1304/1104</i>		
22-6098		Course Change	ERSC 3320	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to remove ERSC 1304/1104</i>		
22-6099		Program Change	Geology, B.S.	Approved
		<i>Changes to catalog copy regarding ERSC 1304/1104 no longer being a prerequisite for courses in the major</i>		
22-6100		Program Change	Geology, Environ. Conc., B.S.	Approved
		<i>Changes to catalog copy regarding ERSC 1304/1104 no longer being a prerequisite for courses in the major</i>		
22-6092		Program Change	Digital Forensics, CP	Approved
		<i>Adding two courses to the digital forensics certificate program: CPSC 3380 and CSEC 4340; increases hours from 6 to 12</i>		
22-6117	Yes	Course Change	CSEC 4320	Approved
		<i>Title change to "Cybersecurity and Privacy Law, Policy, and Compliance", create dual-listing, add prerequisite of CSEC 2310</i>		
22-6118	Yes	Course Change	CSEC 4318	Approved
		<i>Title change to "Cybersecurity Data Analytics", create dual-listing</i>		
22-6119	Yes	New Course	CSEC 4340/5340	Approved
		<i>New dual-listed course: "Advanced Digital Forensics and Incident Response"</i>		
22-6101		Course Change	MATH 3380	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to remove requirement of admission to the elementary education program, description change reflects new requirements and reorganization of content among the three math for elementary education courses</i>		
22-6102		Course Change	MATH 3382	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to remove requirement of admission to the elementary education program, description change reflects new requirements and reorganization of content among the three math for elementary education courses</i>		
22-6103		Course Change	MATH 3383	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to remove requirement of admission to the elementary education program, description change reflects new requirements and reorganization of content among the three math for elementary education courses</i>		
22-6133		Course Change	CHEM 2450	Approved
		<i>Prerequisite change to add CHEM 1402 with a C or better; prerequisite change to add CHEM 1405 with a C or better as an option for CHEM 1403</i>		

22-6137	Yes	Course Change	ERSC 4473/5473 <i>Prerequisite change to remove ERSC 1304/1104</i>	Approved
22-6138	Yes	Course Change	ERSC 4372/5372 <i>Prerequisite change to remove ERSC 1304/1104</i>	Approved
<u>CHASSE</u>				
22-6012		Program Change	Psychology, B.A. <i>Program name change from Psychology, B.A. to Psychological Science, B.A.</i>	Approved
22-6013		Program Change	Psychology, B.A. <i>When taken as part of the major, PSYC 2300 must be completed after 2007 to count towards the major; majors who took PSYC 2300 prior to 2007 will be required to retake the course for credit toward the major</i>	Approved
22-6014		Program Change	Psychology, B.A. <i>Major residency requirement increase from 16 hours to 18 hours in PSYC courses</i>	Approved
22-6015		Program Change	Psychology, minor <i>Program name change from Psychology, minor to Psychological Science, minor</i>	Approved
22-6016		Program Change	Psychology, minor <i>Establishing a residency requirement of 10 credit hours for the minor in psychology</i>	Approved
22-6017		Course Suspension	PSYC 3368 <i>Suspension of "Psychology Cooperative Education" since cooperative education courses are no longer available at UA Little Rock</i>	Approved
22-6018		Course Change	PSYC 3341 <i>Description change to designate the course as a "writing intensive" course</i>	Approved
22-6022		Course Change	ARAD 4320 <i>Title changed to "Advanced Jewelry + Metals I", description changed to match curriculum and permit flexibility to avoid need for future description changes; prerequisite changed from ARAD 3303 to ARAD 3320</i>	Approved
22-6023		Course Change	ARAD 4321 <i>Title changed to "Small Metal Casting", description changed to match curriculum and permit flexibility to avoid need for future description changes; prerequisite changed from ARAD 4320 to ARAD 3320</i>	Approved
22-6024		Program Change	Art, Fine Art/App Design, BFA <i>Simplification and reorganization of the Jewelry and Metalsmithing emphasis; name of emphasis changed from "Metalsmithing and Jewelry" to "Jewelry to Metalsmithing"</i>	Approved
22-6025		Course Change	ARAD 3320 <i>Title changed to "Intro to Jewelry & Metals"; description changed to match curriculum and permit flexibility to avoid need for future description changes</i>	Approved
22-6027		Course Suspension	ARAD 4323 <i>Suspension of "Metal Mechanisms"</i>	Approved
22-6028		Course Suspension	ARAD 3340 <i>Suspension of "Introduction to Blacksmithing"</i>	Approved
22-6029		Course Change	ARAD 4322 <i>Title changed to "Advanced Jewelry & Metals II", description changed to match curriculum and permit flexibility to avoid need for future description changes; prerequisite changed to ARAD 4320 to ARAD 3320</i>	Approved

22-6030		Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Complex Metal Vessels"</i>	ARAD 4324	Approved
22-6031		Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Intermediate Blacksmithing"</i>	ARAD 4340	Approved
22-6034		Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Applied Design Internship"</i>	ARAD 4398	Approved
22-6037		Course Suspension <i>Suspension of "Applied Design Internship"</i>	ARAD 4698	Approved
22-6038		Program Change <i>Program name change from Art Fine Art Track or Applied Design Tracker, BFA to Studio Art, BFA; addition of ARST 2199 portfolio course and one-hour reduction in electives to maintain credit hour requirement in program</i>	Art, Fine Art/App Design, BFA	Approved
22-6026		Course Change <i>Title changed to "Internship", description changed to match curriculum and permit flexibility to avoid need for future description changes; prerequisite of "junior standing" added</i>	ARST 4396	Approved
22-6032		Course Change <i>Title changed to "Professional Practice", description changed to be relevant to current practices as a professional artist</i>	ARST 4397	Approved
22-6033		Course Change <i>Title changed to "Art Theory and Criticism", description changed to align with NASAD recommendations; prerequisite updated to specific list of courses</i>	ARST 4394	Approved
22-6035		Program Change <i>Removal of second language proficiency requirement to match BFA requirements so that students who are not accepted into the BFA do not have new requirements to complete to earn the BA</i>	Art, Studio Art Conc., B.A.	Approved
22-6036		Program Change <i>Addition of ARST 4394 and ARST 2199 to requirements; reducing upper-level electives from 6 hours to 2 hours to maintain current credit hours in the degree plan</i>	Art, Studio Art Conc., B.A.	Approved
22-6075		Course Change <i>Description changed to be more specific, removal of concurrent enrollment requirement</i>	ARED 4129	Approved
22-6076		Course Change <i>Title changed to "Internship in Art Education", description updated to include requirement to be exposed to both lower and upper grades</i>	ARED 4600	Approved
22-6077	Yes	Course Change <i>Remove dual-listing; description changed to align with current state of the field</i>	ARED 4325/5325	Approved
22-6078		Course Change <i>Description changed to align with current state of the field; addition of concurrent enrollment with ARED 4129</i>	ARED 4326	Approved
22-6079	Yes	Course Change <i>Title changed to "Differentiation and Inclusion", remove dual-listing; description changed to reflect content shift, addition of prereqs ARED 4325, ARED 4326, and ARED 4327</i>	ARED 4325/5325	Approved

22-6104		Program Change	Middle Childhood Ed., BSE <i>Numerous courses added and removed; hours maintained</i>	Approved
22-6105		Course Change	MCED 3105 <i>Description changed to focus on upper-grade range (6th-8th) classroom</i>	Approved
22-6106		Course Change	MCED 3240 <i>Reduced 2 credit hours to 1 credit hours to match other field experience courses, description changed to focus on lower-grade range (4th-6th) classroom</i>	Approved
22-6107		Course Change	MCED 3430 <i>Description changed to reflect current content; all prerequisites removed to make course more accessible to students</i>	Approved
22-6108		Course Change	MCED 4303 <i>Description changed to align with licensure requirements; corequisite removed to make course more accessible to students</i>	Approved
22-6109		New Course	GATE 4300 <i>New course: "Gifted, Creative, and Talented Education for Classroom Teachers"</i>	Approved
22-6110		New Course	TCED 3302 <i>New course: "Child Growth and Development"</i>	Approved
22-6111		New Course	TCED 4315 <i>New course: "Supporting Struggling Readers"</i>	Approved
22-6112		New Course	TCED 4384 <i>New course: "Science Methods"</i>	Approved
22-6113		Course Change	ARST 1310 <i>Description changed to be more precise and better inform students of course content</i>	Approved
22-6064	Yes	Course Change	MCOM 4312/5312 <i>Title changed to "PR Management Strategies", description changed to be more descriptive, addition of prerequisite MCOM 2380</i>	Approved
22-6065	Yes	Course Change	MCOM 4350/5350 <i>Title changed to "Visual Journalism", description changed for greater breadth and broader focus, addition of prerequisite MCOM 2350</i>	Approved
22-6066	Yes	Course Change	MCOM 4352/5352 <i>Removal of MCOM 3360 as a recommended course</i>	Approved
22-6067	Yes	Course Change	MCOM 4359/5359 <i>Replacing prerequisite of MCOM 3320 with MCOM 3375</i>	Approved
22-6068	Yes	Course Change	MCOM 4372/5372 <i>Title changed to "Introduction to Sports Media", addition of prerequisite MCOM 2350</i>	Approved
22-6069	Yes	Course Change	MCOM 4377/5377 <i>Addition of prerequisite MCOM 2380</i>	Approved
22-6070	Yes	Course Change	MCOM 4378/5378 <i>Addition of prerequisite MCOM 2380</i>	Approved

22-6071	Yes	Course Change <i>Addition of MCOM 2380 as prereq/coreq</i>	MCOM 4380/5380	Approved
22-6072	Yes	Course Change <i>Removing prerequisites of ADVT 3340, MCOM 2320, and MCOM 2350; adding MCOM 2380 as prerequisite</i>	MCOM 4381/5381	Approved
22-6073	Yes	Course Change <i>Removing MCOM 2320 as prerequisite; adding MCOM 4352 as option to MCOM 3360 as prereq/coreq</i>	MCOM 4388/5388	Approved
22-6074	Yes	New Course <i>New course: "Game Design"</i>	RHET 4373/5373	Approved
22-6121		Course Change <i>Description changed to reflect new direction and language in the ELEM program</i>	ELEM 4304	Approved
22-6122		Program Change <i>Assorted changes to better prepare teacher candidates to be Day 1 ready and to realign program with updated Division of Elementary and Secondary Education teacher competencies and state teaching standards</i>	Elementary Ed., BSE	Approved
22-6123		New Course <i>New course: "Math Methods K-6"</i>	ELEM 4306	Approved
22-6124		New Course <i>New course: "Integrated Math/Sci Teaching"</i>	ELEM 4106	Approved
22-6125		Course Change <i>Description changed to reflect new directions in program implementation</i>	ELEM 3200	Approved
22-6126		Course Change <i>Description changed to reflect new directions in program implementation</i>	ELEM 2200	Approved
22-6130		Course Change <i>Description changed to be more descriptive; course number changed to 4902 to have Internship I and II have sequential numbers; corequisite changed from ELEM 4306 to ELEM 4305</i>	ELEM 4900	Approved
22-6131		Course Change <i>Title changed to "Science Methods K-6", description changed to extend the content from 4-6 to K-6</i>	ELEM 4302	Approved
22-6132		Course Change <i>Credit hour changed from 6 to 9 hours; course number changed to 4901; description changed to be more descriptive; corequisite of ELEM 4305 removed</i>	ELEM 4600	Approved
22-6128		New Course <i>New course: "Child Growth and Development"</i>	TCED 3304	Approved
22-6129		New Course <i>New course: "Sociology of World Societies"</i>	SOCI 3327	Approved

107 items reviewed and approved between 10/28/22 and 11/18/22: 3 new programs, 23 program changes, 16 new courses, 53 course changes, and 12 course suspensions.